BY ALDS. HAMILTON, STAMPER, COGGS, BOHL, STAMPER, BORKOWSKI, WITKOWSKI, PEREZ, LEWIS, RAINEY, JOHNSON

*Resolution expressing condolences to the family and friends of Callie Elizabeth Lampley, who passed from this life on July 26, 2017.* 

## WHEREAS,

## **CALLIE ELIZABETH LAMPLEY**

passed from this life at the age of 86 on July 26, 2017, and funeral services were held on August 5, 2017 at Krause Funeral Home, 9000 W. Capitol Dr.; and

WHEREAS, Callie Elizabeth Lampley was born December 18, 1930, in Louisville, Mississippi to the union of William Dawkins, Sr. and Rosanna Gentry Dawkins -- the third child and only daughter of seven children born of this union – and she, along with her brothers, attended Calvary Baptist Church in Louisville, Mississippi, she received her formal education from the Noxapater Mississippi school system and she later became a school teacher in the Louisville, Mississippi school system; and

WHEREAS, In 1954, Callie Elizabeth Lampley was united in holy matrimony to John D. Lampley, and the couple relocated to Milwaukee in 1956 (where she worked as a Special Needs Worker) and in 1960 Callie lost John D. Lampley, the love of her life, and he was buried in Louisville, Mississippi and she continued to love him until her death; and

**WHEREAS,** Callie was a proud member of the Mary Church Terrell Club where she was an integral part of the many activities, fundraisers and events to move women forward and build funds for educational scholarships, and the scholarships enabled academically deserving young women the opportunity to continue their education and have a place to live as they pursued their goals; and

WHEREAS, Callie Elizabeth Lampley leaves to cherish her memory son Angely H. Lampley, brother Haley Dawkins, grandsons Javon A. Lampley, Romell J. Lampley (Monika), and Shannon L. Lampley, great-grandchildren Mariah A. Lampley, Desiree R. Lampley, Londell D. Lampley, I'yanna G. Lampley and Mark A. Wade III and a host of other loving family members and friends; now, therefore, be it

**RESOLVED,** That the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee herewith expresses its condolences to the family and friends of Callie Elizabeth Lampley, recognizes her lasting impact on her community and mourns with deep sorrow the passing of this fine, upstanding woman; and, be it

**FURTHER RESOLVED,** That a suitably engrossed copy of this resolution be presented to the family of Callie Elizabeth Lampley.

Introduced by Common Council members Ashanti Hamilton, Russell W. Stamper, II, Milele A. Coggs, Jim Bohl, Mark A. Borkowski, Terry L. Witkowski, José G. Pérez, Chantia Lewis, Khalif J. Rainey and Cavalier Johnson and approved by all members of the Milwaukee Common Council on September 6, 2017.